

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF IOWA

Supreme Court No. 18-2173

---

KAREN COHEN  
Plaintiff- Appellant/Cross-Appellee,

Vs.

DAVID CLARK,  
Defendant-Appellee/Cross Appellant

and

2800-1, LLC,  
Defendant-Appellee

---

**APPEAL FROM THE JOHNSON COUNTY DISTRICT COURT  
THE HONERABLE CHAD KEPROS DISTRICT JUDGE**

---

THE DEFENDANT-APPELLEE/CROSS-APPELLANT'S PROOF BRIEF

---

*/s/ Amy L. Evenson*

Amy L. Evenson AT0002390

LARSON & EVENSON  
250 E. Court St.  
Iowa City, IA 52245  
(319) 354-5500 Fax (319) 354-5949  
Email: [amyevenson@mchsi.com](mailto:amyevenson@mchsi.com)

ATTORNEY FOR DEFENDANT-  
APPELLEE/CROSS-APPELLANT

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities	3
Statement of Issues Presented for Review	5
Routing Statement	6
Statement of Facts	6
Argument	6
I. <u>Standard of review</u>	6
II. <u>Causes of Action and Liability</u>	6
III. <u>Was Clark’s Emotional Support Animal a Reasonable Accommodation?</u>	7
A. <u>State and Federal Disability Housing Discrimination</u>	7
B. <u>Emotional Support Animals</u>	14
C. <u>Reasonable Accommodations</u>	16
D. <u>Balancing Tests for Reasonable Accommodations</u>	30
IV. <u>Conclusion</u>	34
Request for Oral Submission	36
Certificate of Rule 6.1401 Compliance	37

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Alejandro v. Palm Beach State College</i> , 843 F. Supp. 1263 (S. Fla 2012).	16
<i>Auburn Woods I Homeowners Ass’n v. Fair Emp’t and Hous. Comm’n</i> , 121 Cal. App. 4 <sup>th</sup> 1578 (2004).	16
<i>Bearshield v. Hohn Morrell &amp; Co</i> , 570 N.W.2d 915, 918 (Iowa 1997).	10
<i>Bhogaita v. Altamonte Heights Condominium</i> , 765 F. 3d 1277 (11 <sup>th</sup> Cir., 2014)(Nos. 13-12625; 13-13914 M.D. Fla 8/27/14).	27, 29
<i>Castellano v. Access Premier Realty, Inc.</i> 181 F. Supp 3d 798 (E.D. Cal. 2016).	16, 26, 29
<i>EEOC v. CRST International In. and CRST Expedited Inc., Case No. 1:17-cv-00129 in the Us District Court for the Northern District of Iowa.</i>	17
<i>Entine v. Lissner</i> , No. 2:17-cv-946 (S.D. Ohio, Eastern Division 2017).	32, 33
<i>Friedel v. Park Place Community LLC</i> , (Case No. 217-CV-14056 S.D. Florida 8/24/2017).	27
<i>Gill Terrae Retirement Apartment’s, Inc. v. Johnson</i> , (2017 VT 88, 177 A.3d 1087 (Vt. 2017), 2017 WL 445007 (Vt. Oct. 6, 2017).	28
<i>Henderson v. Des Moines Mun. Hous. Agency</i> (No. 0-707/09-1905 Iowa App., Nov. 20, 2010).	10, 11, 12
<i>Jones v. Rath Packing Co.</i> , 430 U.S. 519 at 523, 97 S.Ct. 1305, 51 L. Ed. 604 (1977).	25
<i>Peklun v. Tierra Del Mar Condo. Ass’n, Inc.</i> , No. 15-CIV-80801, 2015 WL 8029840, at *1 (S.D. Fla. Dec. 7, 2015).	24
<i>Renda v. Iowa City Rights Comm’n</i> , 784 N.W.2d 8, 16-17 (Iowa 2010).	10
<i>United States v. University of Nebraska Kearny</i> , 940 F. Supp2d 974 (D. Neb 2013).	16
<i>Warren v. Delvista Towers Condominium Ass’n</i> , 49 F. Supp. 3d 1082 (S.D. Fla. 2014).	24, 25, 26
<i>Woodside Village v. Hertzmark</i> , 1993 WL 268293 (Conn Sup. Ct. 1993).	28, 29, 30

## **Statutes & Regulations**

Americans With Disabilities Act, 42 U.S.C. Chapter 45	9
Fair Housing Act, U.S.C. Chapter 45	7, 8, 21
Florida and Federal Fair Housing Act.	
42 U.S.C. § 3601, et seq. and Fla. Stat. § 760.20, et seq	24
Iowa Civil Rights Act, Iowa Code Chapter 216	7, 10, 21, 22
Iowa Code §216.8A(3)(b)	9, 10
Iowa Code § 216.8A(3)(c)(2)	10
Iowa Code §216.8A(3)(e)	9
42 U.S.C §3604 (f)(3)(B)	10
Iowa R.Civ.P 1.234	

## **Other Authorities**

The Bazelon Center for Mental Health Law, <i>Right to Emotional Support Animals in “No Pet” Housing</i> , (last updated June 16, 2017).	15, 16
---	--------

<i>Potential Benefits of Canine Companionship For Military Veterans with Posttraumatic Stress Disorder (PTSD)</i> ” Stern, Stephen L.; et al. <i>Society and Animals</i> , 2013. DOI: 10.1163/15685306-12341286.	15
--	----

Iowa Civil Rights Fact Sheet Re: Service and Emotional Support Animals Under the Fair Housing Act and the Americans with Disabilities Act (created June 2010).	8
--	---

Joint Statement of the Department of Housing and Urban Development and the Department of Justice Reasonable Accommodations Under the Fair Housing Act dated May 14, 2004.	18, 20, 23, 30
---	----------------

<i>The Power of Support From Companion Animals For People Living With Mental Health Problems: A Systematic Review and Narrative Synthesis of the Evidence</i> , Brooks, Helen, et al. <i>BMC Psychiatry</i> , 2018. DOI 10.1186/s12888-018-1612-2.	15
--	----

<i>Public Perceptions of Service Dogs, Emotional Support Dogs, and Therapy Dogs</i> ” Schoenfeld-Tacher, Regina M. et al.	
---	--

U.S. Department of Housing and Urban Development  
FEHO-2013-01, Subject: *Service Animals and Assistance  
Animals for People with Disabilities in Housing and  
HUD-Funded Programs* (issued April 25, 2013).

12, 13, 14, 22, 29
